The main risks that could adversely affect the Group's financial assets, liabilities or future cash flows are foreign exchange risk, liquidity and
credit risk. Management reviews and approves policies for managing each of the risks which are summarized below.

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that fluctuations in exchange rates will adversely affect items in the Group’s consolidated statement of
comprehensive income, statement of financial position and/or cash flows. Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities give rise to
foreign exchange exposure.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar exchange rates against the Ruble, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the carrying amount of monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in US Dollars when these currencies are not functional currencies of the respective Group subsidiaries. The Group’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

change in the US Dollar
vs Ruble exchange rate

Effect on profit before tax
Gain/(loss)

2022   +10%   263
   -10%   (263)

2021   +10%   122
   -10%   (122)

Liquidity risk and capital management

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Group seeks
to maintain a stable funding base primarily consisting of agents’ deposits, customer accounts and amounts due to banks and debt. The
deposits received from agents are due on demand, but are usually offset against future payments processed through agents. The Group
expects that agents’ deposits will continue to be offset against future payments and not be called by the agents. Customer accounts and
amounts due to banks, trade and other payables are due on demand. The Group has sufficient cash balances and keeps it in diversified